# OP \$565.00 390711

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM503178

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP, as Agent (as successor to General Electric Capital Corporation)		12/20/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Trojan Battery Company, LLC
Street Address:	12380 Clark Street
City:	Santa Fe Springs
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90670
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Trojan Battery Sales, LLC (f/k/a Safe-Start, LLC)
Street Address:	12380 Clark Street
City:	Santa Fe Springs
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90670
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3907118	T2
Registration Number:	1476666	SEA STALLION
Registration Number:	1914599	
Registration Number:	3303457	CLEAN ENERGY FOR LIFE
Registration Number:	1813578	TROJAN
Registration Number:	2484338	ALPHA PLUS
Registration Number:	3325738	SUREVENT
Registration Number:	3265757	FLOWBRIDGE
Registration Number:	2756563	
Registration Number:	1833725	
Registration Number:	2344031	MAXGUARD
Registration Number:	650432	MILEAGE MASTER

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0492

900478913

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4088317	OVERDRIVE AGM 31
Registration Number:	1549847	PACER
Registration Number:	3604658	DEEP-CYCLE GEL
Registration Number:	4050530	TRANSPOWER
Registration Number:	3717522	HYDROLINK
Registration Number:	4135303	POWERTRON
Serial Number:	85793252	RANGER
Serial Number:	86142305	RELIANT
Serial Number:	86112168	SMART CARBON
Serial Number:	86112175	C-MAX TECHNOLOGY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4756

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1029377 TM-K
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brandon H. Okun
SIGNATURE:	/Brandon H. Okun/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2018

## **Total Attachments: 3**

 $source=(K)\ \#91595339v2\ -\ (Trademark\ Release\ and\ Assignment\ (executed))\#page3.tif\\ source=(K)\ \#91595339v2\ -\ (Trademark\ Release\ and\ Assignment\ (executed))\#page4.tif\\ source=(K)\ \#91595339v2\ -\ (Trademark\ Release\ and\ Assignment\ (executed))\#page5.tif\\$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0493

## TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release") is made as of December 20, 2018, by ANTARES CAPITAL LP (as successor to General Electric Capital Corporation), in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of TROJAN BATTERY COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Trojan") and TROJAN BATTERY SALES, LLC (f/k/a Safe-Start, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("Trojan Sales", and collectively with Trojan, the "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Agent and Grantors are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 12, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), as assigned to the Agent pursuant to that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 21, 2015 (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), pursuant to which Grantors granted to the Agent a lien on and security interest in, among other things, the Trademark Collateral set forth therein, including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 18, 2014 at Reel 005305, Frame 0084;

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 28, 2015, at Reel 005631, Frame 0258; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that the Agent release its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and to reconvey any and all rights in the Trademark Collateral to Grantors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged:

- 1. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and releases, terminates, cancels and discharges its lien on and security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. The Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, all of the Agent's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. The Agent authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the Grantors' expense by the Grantors or anyone authorized by the Grantors.

US\_136931170v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Agent

By: Matthew Eaves

Name: Matthew Eaves

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE I

# **Trademark Registrations**

# 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date
T2	3,907,118	Jan 18, 2011
SEA STALLION WORD	1476666	Feb 16, 1988
MAROON (COLOUR)	1914599	Aug 29, 1995
CLEAN ENERGY FOR LIFE WORD	3303457	Oct 2, 2007
TROJAN (WORDMARK)	1813578	Dec 28, 1993
ALPHA PLUS WORD	2484338	Sep 4, 2001
SUREVENT WORD	3325738	Oct 30, 2007
FLOWBRIDGE	3265757	Jul 17, 2007
WINGED HORSE DESIGN	2756563	Aug 26, 2003
FLYING HORSE (DESIGN)	1833725	May 3, 1994
MAXGUARD WORD	2344031	Apr 18, 2000
MILEAGE MASTER WORD	650432	Aug 20, 1957
OVERDRIVE AGM 31	4088317	Jan 17, 2012
PACER	1549847	Aug 1, 1989
DEEP-CYCLE GEL (LOGO)	3604658	Apr 7, 2009
TRANSPOWER (WORD MARK)	4050530	Nov 1, 2011
HYDROLINK (WORD MARK)	3717522	Dec 1, 2009
POWERTRON	4135303	May 1, 2012

# 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Title	Application Number	Application Date
RANGER WORD	85/793,252	Dec 3, 2012
RELIANT	86/142,305	Dec 12, 2013
SMART CARBON	86/112,168	Nov 6, 2013
C-MAX TECHNOLOGY	86/112,175	Nov 6, 2013

US\_136931170v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0496